Resolution No. 2017 - 13

A Resolution by the Mayor and Council of the City of Smyrna, Georgia, Authorizing the Transmittal of the 2040 Comprehensive Plan to the Atlanta Regional Commission and the **Georgia Department of Community Affairs**

Whereas:	To retain its "Qualified Local Government Status" pursuant to the Georgia Planning Act of 1989, the City of Smyrna must remain in compliance with the requirements of the State of Georgia's Minimum Planning Standards and Procedures for Local Comprehensive Planning; and,
Whereas:	The City of Smyrna has prepared a major update to the 2030 Comprehensive Plan as outlined in such Standards and Procedures; and,
Whereas:	Appropriate notice has been provided and a Public Hearing was held on July 17, 2017 at Smyrna City Hall; and
Whereas:	The City of Smyrna's 2040 Comprehensive Plan requires transmittal to the Atlanta Regional Commission and the Georgia Department Community Affairs for state and regional review prior to formal adoption;
Therefore:	Be it resolved that the Mayor and City Council of the City of Smyrna does hereby transmit the draft of the City of Smyrna's 2040 Comprehensive Plan to the Atlanta Regional Commission and the Georgia Department of Community Affairs.
	IN WITNESS THEREOF, this Resolution has been duly adopted by the governing authority of the City of Smyrna, Georgia on the 17th day of July.
	A. Max Bacon, Mayor
APPROVED AS FORM:	
City Attorney Scott Cochran	
ATTEST: Terri Graham, City Clerk	